MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

CHAP. 25

Chapter 22

RESOLVE, in Favor of C. A. Mason of Gorham.

C. A. Mason; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$35 as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for damage done to his home and property by escapees of Reformatory for Men.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 23

RESOLVE, Opening Messalonskee Stream, Kennebec County and Somerset County, to Ice Fishing.

Messalonskee Stream; open to ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Messalonskee Stream, Kennebec County and Somerset County, to ice fishing under the general law.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 24

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Dead Pond, Washington County.

Fishing in Dead Pond, regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing a daily bag limit of 5 trout, prohibiting ice fishing and prohibiting the use or possession of live fish as bait on Dead Pond, T. 25, M.D., Washington County.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 25

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Peep Lake, Washington County.

Fishing in Peep Lake, regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing a daily bag limit of 5 trout, prohibiting ice fishing and prohibiting the use or possession of live fish as bait on Peep Lake, T. 30, M.D., Washington County.